Resolution authorizing the Department on the Status of Women (DOSW) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$200,000 from the Blue Shield of California Foundation for the design and implementation of a Domestic Violence Training Institute.

[Accept-Expend Blue Shield of California Foundation Grant]

WHEREAS, It is the goal of the San Francisco Department on the Status of Women to achieve a seamless citywide response to domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, Since 2001, DOSW has been working collaboratively towards this goal with the City's public safety and criminal justice agencies, including Adult Probation, District Attorney, Emergency Communications, Police, and Sheriff; and,

WHEREAS, Through the Justice and Courage Project, DOSW and its partner agencies have identified that training for criminal justice personnel is a critical part of successfully addressing domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, The Blue Shield of California Foundation is the largest private funder of domestic violence programs in California and has awarded a grant to DOSW to provide domestic violence training for first response criminal justice personnel; and,

WHEREAS, DOSW will use the funds to design and implement a Domestic Violence Training Institute for 500 personnel over the next two years; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$25,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Executive Director of the Department on the Status of Women to accept and expend \$200,000 from the Blue

Shield of California Foundation to implement a Domestic Violence Training Institute for criminal justice personnel.

Recommended:

Approved:_

m Mayor

pr. Emily M.Murase

Executive Director

Department on the Status of Women

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

061012

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department on the Status of Women (DOSW) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$200,000 from the Blue Shield of California Foundation for the design and implementation of a Domestic Violence Training Institute.

August 15, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, Mirkarimi, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 1 - McGoldrick Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier File No. 061012

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 15, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gayin Newsom